



ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).157/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Utpal Das

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of Hearing : 17-5-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 17-5-2017

The Additional Deputy Commissioner and SPIO of the office of Deputy
 Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) submitted a written communication dated 11-5-2017 stating that he is busy today due to the visit of National Human Rights Commission.

- 2. By another written submission dated 8-5-2017 the SPIO stated although the RTI petition dated 1-11-2016 was addressed to the PIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro), it was received as a transferred application from the SPIO and Additional Deputy Commissioner of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Karmup, Amingaon vide letter dated 7-11-2016. Thereafter it was forwarded to the Land Records Branch vide letter dated 17-11-2016 and also transferred to the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle vide letter dated 17-11-2016. The first appeal petition dated 12-12-2016 is yet to be heard.
- 3. In his written statement dated 11-5-2017 the Addl. Deputy Commissioner and SPIO of the office of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) prayed for re-fixation of the date of hearing His prayer is granted.
- 4. Fix **9-6-2017 12.30 P.M** for the next date of hearing. The appellant was informed by the Registry of this office over telephone about deferment of todays' hearing.
- 5. Issue notice to the appellant as well as the respondent for appearance on the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M)157 / 2017/21 -A

Dated 17-5-2017

Copy to:

- 1) The Additional Deputy Commissioner and SPIO of the office of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro), Panbazar, Guwahati- 781 001 for information and necessary action, as ordered
- 2) Sri Utpal Das, House No. -41, Rong Pathar Bye Lane, Fatasil Ambari, Guwahati-25 for information.
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4) Office file.
- 5) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission.